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Overall Winner: Niall Donnelly/Stephen O'Hanlon [Toyota MR2]

UTILITIES

ESTABLISHED 1967



http://www.peespeed.com/
http://www.peespeed.com/
http://www.peespeed.com/
http://www.peespeed.com/
http://www.peespeed.com/
http://www.peespeed.com/
http://www.peespeed.com/
http://www.peespeed.com/
http://www.peespeed.com/
http://www.peespeed.com/
http://www.peespeed.com/
http://www.rallyscore.net/

North Ulster Car Club

Official Final Classification

TOC Utilities Targa Rally

01 July 2023
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Niall Donnelly
Brendan Mooney
Robert Robinson
Eamonn Byrne
Kevin Mullan
Derek Brogan
Martin McKernan
Darrell Burns
Gerard Hughes
Dermot Carnegie
Ronan Cox

Jamie Murray
James Dempster
Robert Haslett
Padraig McAtamney
Harry Johnston
Harry Barr

Neil Fletcher

lan Howard
David Purdy

Eoin Shaw

Chris Nelson
Matthew Walker
Mark Thompson
Mark O'Donnell
lan Archer
Malcolm McQueen
Barry McCann
Martin McNeill
Frank Lenehan

Results by Patrick McCollum/RallyScore.net

Stephen O'Hanlon
Ciaran McNally
Zara Robinson
Joanna Lenehan
Brannon Mullan
Mark Brogan
Raymond McKernan
Jordan Burns

Paul Hughes
Ronnie Griffin

Joe O'Neill
Dominic Murray
Jonny Waddell
Peter Haslett
Liam McAtamney
Katie Johnston
Mervyn Gregg
Laura Fletcher
Richard McFaul
Andrew Purdy
Patrick McCloskey
Davy Young
Georgia Jess
Marty McNeela
Brendan O'Connor
William Carey
Maria Dale

Aaron Breen
Rodney Lamont
Tim Faulkner

Toyota MR2
Mazda MX-5
Mazda MX-5
Toyota Yaris
Toyota MR2
Mazda MX-5
Mazda MX-5
Ford Fiesta
Mazda MX-5
Ford Escort
Ford Puma
Toyota Starlet
Toyota MR2
Toyota Yaris
Mazda MX-5
Mazda MX-5
Mazda MX-5
Ford Escort Mexico
Mazda MX-5
Toyota MR2
Mazda MX-5
Mazda MX-5
Mazda MX-5
Mazda MX-5
Suzuki Swift
Mazda MX-5
Mazda MX-5
Toyota Celica
Peugeot 206
Toyota Starlet
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13:42
13:49
14:14
14:17
14:18
14:23
14:29
14:30
14:30
14:32
14:34
14:38
14:42
14:45
14:45
14:56
14:58
14:59
14:59
15:03
15:04
15:07
15:15
15:23
15:26
15:34
15:47
15:50
16:03
16:09

Gap lead

0:07
0:32
0:35
0:36
0:41
0:47
0:48
0:48
0:50
0:52
0:56
1:00
1:03
1:03
1:14
1:16
1:17
1:17
1:21
1:22
1:25
1:33
1:41
1:44
1:52
2:05
2:08
2:21
2:27

Gap previous

0:07
0:25
0:03
0:01
0:05
0:06
0:01
0:00
0:02
0:02
0:04
0:04
0:03
0:00
0:11
0:02
0:01
0:00
0:04
0:01
0:03
0:08
0:08
0:03
0:08
0:13
0:03
0:13
0:06

Twitter @RallyScore



North Ulster Car Club

TOC Utilities Targa Rally

Official Final Classification - continued

01 July 2023

31
32
33
34
35

30
31
35
29
32
33
20
14

Joe Rogers
Darragh McQuaid
Brendan Mullan
David McClure
Thomas Davidson
Neil Higgins
Caleb Cuddy
Arthur McMullan

Results by Patrick McCollum/RallyScore.net

Niall McKenna
Kevin O'Neill
Jeff Scott

Merle Peacock
Catherine Scott
Barry Robinson
Robin Cuddy
Adam McMullan

Nissan Micra
Ford Fiesta

Toyota Yaris
Mazda MX-5
Peugeot 206
Mazda MX-5
Toyota MR2
Ford Anglia
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17:07
17.07
17:58
18:01
18:20
DNF
DNF
DNF

Gap lead
3:25
3:25
4:16
4:19
4:38

Gap previous

0:58
0:00
0:51
0:03
0:19

Twitter @RallyScore



North Ulster Car Club

Class 1: Masters and Experts, Front Wheel Drive
Pos | Num |Driver/Navigator

1 3 Eamonn Byrne/Joanna Lenehan

2 6 Darrell Burns/Jordan Burns

3 4 Frank Lenehan/Tim Faulkner

Class 3: Semi-Experts, Front Wheel Drive
Pos | Num |Driver/Navigator
1 10 Ronan Cox/Joe O'Neill
2 11 Robert Haslett/Peter Haslett
3 23 Mark O'Donnell/Brendan O'Connor

Class 5: Novices, Front Wheel Drive
Pos | Num |Driver/Navigator

37 Jamie Murray/Dominic Murray

38 Barry McCann/Aaron Breen

26 Martin McNeill/Rodney Lamont
Joe Rogers/Niall McKenna
31 Darragh McQuaid/Kevin O'Neill
35 Brendan Mullan/Jeff Scott
32 Thomas Davidson/Catherine Scott
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Results by Patrick McCollum/RallyScore.net

Car

Toyota Yaris
Ford Fiesta
Toyota Starlet

Car

Ford Puma
Toyota Yaris
Suzuki Swift

Car

Toyota Starlet
Toyota Celica
Peugeot 206
Nissan Micra
Ford Fiesta
Toyota Yaris
Peugeot 206

Total
14:17
14:30
16:09

Total
14:34
14:45
15:26

Total
14:38
15:50
16:03
17:07
17:07
17:58
18:20

to lead

0:13
1:52

to lead

0:11
0:52

to lead

1:12
1:25
2:29
2:29
3:20
3:42

to previous

0:13
1:39

to previous

0:11
0:41

to previous

1:12
0:13
1:04
0:00
0:51
0:22

TOC Utilities Targa Rally

Class 2: Masters and Experts, Rear Wheel Drive

Pos | Num |Driver/Navigator Car

1 5 Niall Donnelly/Stephen O'Hanlon Toyota MR2
2 2 Brendan Mooney/Ciaran McNally Mazda MX-5
3 39 Robert Robinson/Zara Robinson Mazda MX-5
4 1 Dermot Carnegie/Ronnie Griffin Ford Escort

Class 4: Semi-Experts, Rear Wheel Drive

Num |Driver/Navigator

1 7 Derek Brogan/Mark Brogan Mazda MX-5
2 16 Martin McKernan/Raymond McKernan Mazda MX-5
3 18 Gerard Hughes/Paul Hughes Mazda MX-5
4 9 Padraig McAtamney/Liam McAtamney Mazda MX-5
5 19 Harry Barr/Mervyn Gregg Mazda MX-5
6 17 Neil Fletcher/Laura Fletcher Ford Escort Mexico
7 25 lan Howard/Richard McFaul Mazda MX-5
8 40 Eoin Shaw/Patrick McCloskey Mazda MX-5
9 21 Chris Nelson/Davy Young Mazda MX-5
10 12 Matthew Walker/Georgia Jess Mazda MX-5
11 22 Mark Thompson/Marty McNeela Mazda MX-5
12 8 Malcolm McQueen/Maria Dale Mazda MX-5
20 Caleb Cuddy/Robin Cuddy Toyota MR2
14 Arthur McMullan/Adam McMullan Ford Anglia
Class 6: Novices, Rear Wheel Drive
Pos | Num |Driver/Navigator Car
1 41 Kevin Mullan/Brannon Mullan Toyota MR2
2 36 James Dempster/Jonny Waddell Toyota MR2
3 24 Harry Johnston/Katie Johnston Mazda MX-5
4 28 David Purdy/Andrew Purdy Toyota MR2
5 34 lan Archer/William Carey Mazda MX-5
6 29 David McClure/Merle Peacock Mazda MX-5
33 Neil Higgins/Barry Robinson Mazda MX-5

Total
13:42
13:49
14:14
14:32

14:23
14:29
14:30
14:45
14:58
14:59
14:59
15:04
15:07
15:15
15:23
15:47
DNF
DNF

Total
14:18
14:42
14:56
15:03
15:34
18:01

DNF

01 July 2023
to lead to previous
0:07 0:07

0:32 0:25

0:50 0:18

to lead to previous

0:06 0:06
0:07 0:01
0:22 0:15
0:35 0:13
0:36 0:01
0:36 0:00
0:41 0:05
0:44 0:03
0:52 0:08
1:00 0:08
1:24 0:24
to lead to previous
0:24 0:24
0:38 0:14
0:45 0:07
1:16 0:31
3:43 2:27

Twitter @RallyScore



North Ulster Car Club TOC Utilities Targa Ra"y 01 July 2023
T1 T2 T3 T4 T5 T6 T8

Pos

Driver/Navigator (Car)

Oall Cls Regularity Test Al Test B1 Test C1 Test A2 Test B2 Big Test

1 1 5 NDonnelly/S O'Hanlon (Toyota MR2) 2 0:00 0:54 2:18 1:34 0:52 2:19 1:33 4:12 13:42
2 2 B Mooney/C McNally (Mazda MX-5) 2 0:10 0:54 2:18 1:39 0:52 2:16 1:34 4:06 13:49
3 3 39 RRobinson/Z Robinson (Mazda MX-5) 2 0:10 0:53 2:22 1:40 0:57 2:21 1:36 4:15 14:14
4 1 3 EByrne/) Lenehan (Toyota Yaris) 1 0:01 0:54 2:19 1:44 0:54 2:18 1:44 4:23 14:17
5 1 41 KMullan/B Mullan (Toyota MR2) 6 0:02 0:57 2:22 1:44 0:55 2:24 1:36 4:18 14:18
6 1 7 DBrogan/M Brogan (Mazda MX-5) 4 0:01 0:54 2:22 1:41 0:54 2:21 1:46 4:24 14:23
7 2 16 M McKernan/R McKernan (Mazda MX- 4 0:00 0:56 2:26 1:44 0:56 2:22 1:42 4:23 14:29
8 2 6 DBurns/JBurns (Ford Fiesta) 1 0:01 0:58 2:21 1:45 0:56 2:18 1:44 4:27 14:30
9 3 18 G Hughes/P Hughes (Mazda MX-5) 4 0:02 0:57 2:24 1:45 0:54 2:22 1:41 4:25 14:30
10 4 1 D Carnegie/R Griffin (Ford Escort) 2 0:10 0:54 2:25 1:41 0:55 2:25 1:43 4:19 14:32
11 1 10 R Cox/J O'Neill (Ford Puma) 3 0:00 0:55 2:22 1:42 0:58 2:26 1:48 4:23 14:34
12 1 37 JMurray/D Murray (Toyota Starlet) 5 0:00 0:58 2:29 1:46 0:57 2:19 1:43 4:26 14:38
13 2 36 JDempster/) Waddell (Toyota MR2) 6 0:01 0:57 2:28 1:44 0:55 2:17 1:39 4:41%° 14:42
14 2 11 R Haslett/P Haslett (Toyota Yaris) 3 0:01 1:04 2:24 1:46 0:58 2:20 1:44 4:28 14:45
15 4 9 P McAtamney/L McAtamney (Mazda N 4 0:10 0:57 2:30 1:45 0:54 2:27 1:43 4:19 14:45
16 3 24 HJohnston/K Johnston (Mazda MX-5) 6 0:01 0:36° 2:37% 2:04 0:57 2:22 1:54%° 4:25 14:56
17 5 19 H Barr/M Gregg (Mazda MX-5) 4 0:01 0:57 2:31 1:56% 0:59 2:24 1:45 4:25 14:58
18 6 17 N Fletcher/L Fletcher (Ford Escort Mex 4 0:01 0:56 2:30 1:49 0:57 2:28 1:48 4:30 14:59
19 7 25 |Howard/R McFaul (Mazda MX-5) 4 0:03 0:59 2:33 1:44 1:00 2:29 1:46 4:25 14:59
20 4 28 D Purdy/A Purdy (Toyota MR2) 6 0:00 1:01 2:35 1:48 0:58 2:28 1:41 4:32 15:03
21 8 40 E Shaw/P McCloskey (Mazda MX-5) 4 0:02 0:58 2:26 1:54 1:00 2:25 1:47 4:32 15:04
22 9 21 CNelson/D Young (Mazda MX-5) 4 0:00 0:58 2:30 1:49 1:.01 2:26 1:48 4:35 15:07
23 10 12 M Walker/G Jess (Mazda MX-5) 4 0:02 1:30 2:26 1:48 0:56 2:26 1:48 4:19 15:15
24 11 22 M Thompson/M McNeela (Mazda MX- 4 0:00 0:55 2:32 1:49 0:57 2:32 1:58 4:40 15:23
25 3 23 M O'Donnell/B O'Connor (Suzuki Swift 3 0:00 1:02 2:30 1:51 1:00 2:25 1:53 4:45 15:26
26 5 34 |Archer/W Carey (Mazda MX-5) 6 0:20 1:00 2:32 1:47 0:58 2:27 1:50 4:40 15:34
27 12 8 M McQueen/M Dale (Mazda MX-5) 4 0:01 1:01 2:39 1:51 0:58 2:31 1:48 4:58 15:47
28 2 38 B McCann/A Breen (Toyota Celica) 5 0:00 1.07 2:49 1:50 1:05 2:27 1:48 4:44 15:50
29 3 26 M McNeill/R Lamont (Peugeot 206) 5 0:00 1:05 2:38 1:54 1:07 2:33 1:52 4:54%° 16:03
30 3 4 FLlenehan/T Faulkner (Toyota Starlet) 1 0:01 1:30° 2:27 1:46 0:59 2:45 2:02 4:39 16:09
31 4 30 JRogers/N McKenna (Nissan Micra) 5 0:30 1:06 2:45 1:58 1:06 2:38 1:59 5:05 17:07
32 5 31 D McQuaid/K O'Neill (Ford Fiesta) 5 0:00 1:07 3:06° 2:07%° 1:05 2:48%° 1:54 5:00 17:07
33 6 35 B Mullan/J Scott (Toyota Yaris) 5 0:10 1:06 2:41 1:58 1:05 4:00 2:00 4:58 17:58
34 6 29 D McClure/M Peacock (Mazda MX-5) 6 0:10 1:12 2:48 2:05 1:11 2:42 2:02 5:51 18:01
35 7 32 T Davidson/C Scott (Peugeot 206) 5 0:00 1:10 4:00" 2:03 1:11 2:35 2:01 5:20%° 18:20

Results by Patrick McCollum/RallyScore.net Superscript key: Numbers [Penalty on test] B [Bogey] M [Max] F [Fail] N [No Time] Twitter @RallyScore



North Ulster Car Club TOC Utilities Targa Ra"y 01 July 2023
PoS  No Driver/Navigator (Car) T1' T2 T3 T4 T5 T6 'T8
Oall Cls Regularity Test Al Test B1 Test C1 Test A2 Test B2 Big Test
33 N Higgins/B Robinson (Mazda MX-5) 6 0:10 1:307 2:46 3:00° 1:02 2:48%° 1:43 DNF
20 C Cuddy/R Cuddy (Toyota MR2) 4 0:10 0:52 2:19 1:40 0:53 2:17 DNF
14 A McMullan/A McMullan (Ford Anglia) 4 0:01 0:58 2:32 1:46 0:58 2:30 DNF

Results by Patrick McCollum/RallyScore.net Superscript key: Numbers [Penalty on test] B [Bogey] M [Max] F [Fail] N [No Time] Twitter @RallyScore



North Ulster Car Club

TOC Utilities Targa Rally

01 July 2023

OaF;OSCIS No Driver/Navigator (Car) Reg-:érity TeItZAl TeItSBl Te-ls-t4 c1 Te-!-tSAZ Te-!-te B2 Te-ls-t7 2 Bi;- Tsest
1 1 5 N Donnelly/SO'Hanlon (Toyota MR2) 2 1 4 1 1 1 6 1 2
2 2 2 BMooney/C McNally (Mazda MX-5) 2 29 4 1 2 1 1 2 1
3 3 39 RRobinson/Z Robinson (Mazda MX-5) 2 29 3 6 3 14 9 3 3
4 1 3 EByrne/) Lenehan (Toyota Yaris) 1 13 4 3 8 4 4 13 8
5 1 41 K Mullan/B Mullan (Toyota MR2) 6 24 13 6 8 8 14 3 4
6 1 7 DBrogan/M Brogan (Mazda MX-5) 4 13 4 6 5 4 9 17 11
7 2 16 M McKernan/R McKernan (Mazda MX-5) 4 1 11 13 8 11 11 8 8
8 2 6 DBurns/JBurns (Ford Fiesta) 1 13 18 5 13 11 4 13 17
9 3 18 G Hughes/P Hughes (Mazda MX-5) 4 24 13 10 13 4 11 6 12
10 4 1 D Carnegie/R Griffin (Ford Escort) 2 29 4 12 5 8 16 5
11 1 10 R Cox/J O'Neill (Ford Puma) 3 1 9 6 19 19 20 8
12 1 37 JMurray/D Murray (Toyota Starlet) 5 1 18 18 16 14 6 16
13 2 36 JDempster/) Waddell (Toyota MR2) 6 13 13 17 8 8 2 26
14 2 11 RHaslett/P Haslett (Toyota Yaris) 3 13 28 10 16 19 13 18
15 4 9 P McAtamney/L McAtamney (Mazda MX- 4 29 13 19 13 4 22 9 5
16 3 24 HJohnston/K Johnston (Mazda MX-5) 6 13 1 29 35 14 11 29 12
17 5 19 H Barr/M Gregg (Mazda MX-5) 4 13 13 23 31 25 14 16 12
18 6 17 N Fletcher/L Fletcher (Ford Escort Mexico 4 13 11 19 23 14 25 20 19
19 7 25 |Howard/R McFaul (Mazda MX-5) 4 28 23 27 8 27 27 17 12
20 4 28 D Purdy/A Purdy (Toyota MR2) 6 1 25 28 21 19 25 6 20
21 8 40 E Shaw/P McCloskey (Mazda MX-5) 4 24 18 13 29 27 16 19 20
22 9 21 CNelson/D Young (Mazda MX-5) 4 1 18 19 23 30 19 20 22
23 10 12 M Walker/G Jess (Mazda MX-5) 4 24 36 13 21 11 19 20 5
24 11 22 M Thompson/M McNeela (Mazda MX-5) 4 1 9 24 23 14 30 31 24
25 3 23 M O'Donnell/B O'Connor (Suzuki Swift) 3 1 27 19 27 27 16 28 28
26 5 34 | Archer/W Carey (Mazda MX-5) 6 37 24 24 20 19 22 26 24
27 12 8 M McQueen/M Dale (Mazda MX-5) 4 13 25 31 27 19 29 20 30
28 2 38 B McCann/A Breen (Toyota Celica) 5 32 36 26 32 22 20 27
29 3 26 M McNeill/R Lamont (Peugeot 206) 5 29 30 29 36 31 27 29
30 3 4 FLenehan/T Faulkner (Toyota Starlet) 1 13 36 16 16 25 35 35 23
31 4 30 JRogers/N McKenna (Nissan Micra) 5 38 30 33 32 35 33 32 33
32 5 31 D McQuaid/K O'Neill (Ford Fiesta) 5 1 32 37 37 32 36 29 32
33 6 35 B Mullan/J Scott (Toyota Yaris) 5 29 30 32 32 32 38 33 30
34 6 29 D McClure/M Peacock (Mazda MX-5) 6 29 35 35 36 37 34 35 35
35 7 32 T Davidson/C Scott (Peugeot 206) 5 1 34 38 34 37 32 34 34

Results by Patrick McCollum/RallyScore.net

Positions on each Test

Twitter @RallyScore



North Ulster Car Club

TOC Utilities Targa Rally

T1 T2 T3 T4

T5

T6

T7

01
T8

Oal:;oscls No Driver/Navigator (Car) Regularity Test Al Test B1 Test C1 Test A2 Test B2 Test C2 Big Test
33 N Higgins/B Robinson (Mazda MX-5) 6 29 36 34 38 31 36 9
20 C Cuddy/R Cuddy (Toyota MR2) 4 29 2 3 3 3 2
14 A McMullan/A McMullan (Ford Anglia) 4 13 18 24 16 19 28

July 2023

Results by Patrick McCollum/RallyScore.net

Positions on each Test

Twitter @RallyScore



North Ulster Car Club

TOC Utilities Targa Rally

01 July 2023

OaF;OSCIS No Driver/Navigator (Car) Reg-:érity TeItZAl TeItSBl Te-ls-t4 c1 Te-!-tSAZ Te-!-te B2 Te-ls-t7 2 Bi; Tsest
1 1 5 N Donnelly/SO'Hanlon (Toyota MR2) 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1
2 2 2 BMooney/C McNally (Mazda MX-5) 2 29 24 9 5 4 2 2 2
3 3 39 RRobinson/Z Robinson (Mazda MX-5) 2 29 23 12 7 9 8 4 3
4 1 3 EByrne/) Lenehan (Toyota Yaris) 1 13 3 2 2 2 3 3 4
5 1 41 K Mullan/B Mullan (Toyota MR2) 6 24 13 7 7 10 6 5
6 1 7 DBrogan/M Brogan (Mazda MX-5) 4 13 3 2 2 5 4 6
7 2 16 M McKernan/R McKernan (Mazda MX-5) 4 1 7 10 10 11 12 10 7
8 2 6 DBurns/JBurns (Ford Fiesta) 1 13 13 6 7 8 6 8 8
9 3 18 G Hughes/P Hughes (Mazda MX-5) 4 24 13 11 11 9 10 9 8
10 4 1 D Carnegie/R Griffin (Ford Escort) 2 29 24 19 12 12 14 13 10
11 1 10 R Cox/J O'Neill (Ford Puma) 3 1 5 5 4 6 9 11 11
12 1 37 JMurray/D Murray (Toyota Starlet) 5 1 11 16 14 14 13 12 12
13 2 36 JDempster/) Waddell (Toyota MR2) 6 13 9 13 12 12 7 7 13
14 2 11 RHaslett/P Haslett (Toyota Yaris) 3 13 26 19 15 15 15 14 14
15 4 9 P McAtamney/L McAtamney (Mazda MX- 4 29 28 26 23 20 18 15 14
16 3 24 HJohnston/K Johnston (Mazda MX-5) 6 13 1 2 20 18 16 17 16
17 5 19 H Barr/M Gregg (Mazda MX-5) 4 13 9 19 26 26 23 21 17
18 6 17 N Fletcher/L Fletcher (Ford Escort Mexico 4 13 15 16 15 17 16 18
19 7 25 |Howard/R McFaul (Mazda MX-5) 4 28 19 24 21 22 23 22 18
20 4 28 D Purdy/A Purdy (Toyota MR2) 6 1 18 25 25 24 26 18 20
21 8 40 E Shaw/P McCloskey (Mazda MX-5) 4 24 17 13 22 23 20 19 21
22 9 21 CNelson/D Young (Mazda MX-5) 4 1 11 18 19 21 19 20 22
23 10 12 M Walker/G Jess (Mazda MX-5) 4 24 36 32 31 29 29 27 23
24 11 22 M Thompson/M McNeela (Mazda MX-5) 4 1 5 16 17 17 22 24 24
25 3 23 M O'Donnell/B O'Connor (Suzuki Swift) 3 1 22 23 24 25 25 23 25
26 5 34 |Archer/W Carey (Mazda MX-5) 6 37 33 29 29 28 28 26 26
27 12 8 M McQueen/M Dale (Mazda MX-5) 4 13 19 27 27 27 27 25 27
28 2 38 B McCann/A Breen (Toyota Celica) 5 29 30 32 32 31 28 28
29 3 26 M McNeill/R Lamont (Peugeot 206) 5 27 28 28 31 30 29 29
30 3 4 FLenehan/T Faulkner (Toyota Starlet) 1 13 35 32 30 30 32 30 30
31 4 30 JRogers/N McKenna (Nissan Micra) 5 38 37 36 35 34 33 31 31
32 5 31 D McQuaid/K O'Neill (Ford Fiesta) 5 1 29 35 36 35 35 32 32
33 6 35 B Mullan/J Scott (Toyota Yaris) 5 29 32 31 33 33 37 35 33
34 6 29 D McClure/M Peacock (Mazda MX-5) 6 29 34 34 34 36 34 33 34
35 7 32 T Davidson/C Scott (Peugeot 206) 5 1 31 38 37 37 36 36 35

Results by Patrick McCollum/RallyScore.net

Positions after each Test

Twitter @RallyScore



North Ulster Car Club

TOC Utilities Targa Rally

T1 T2 T3 T4

T5

T6

T7

01
T8

Oal:;oscls No Driver/Navigator (Car) Regularity Test Al Test B1 Test C1 Test A2 Test B2 Test C2 Big Test
33 N Higgins/B Robinson (Mazda MX-5) 6 29 38 37 38 38 38 34
20 C Cuddy/R Cuddy (Toyota MR2) 4 29 19 7 5 5 4
14 A McMullan/A McMullan (Ford Anglia) 4 13 13 22 18 18 20

July 2023

Results by Patrick McCollum/RallyScore.net

Positions after each Test

Twitter @RallyScore



No. Driver

4  Frank Lenehan
12  Matthew Walker
19 Harry Barr

24 Harry Johnston
24 Harry Johnston
26  Martin McNeill
31 Darragh McQuaid
31 Darragh McQuaid
31 Darragh McQuaid
32 Thomas Davidson
32 Thomas Davidson
33 Neil Higgins

33 Neil Higgins

33 Neil Higgins

35 Brendan Mullan

36

James Dempster

Control
Test 2
Test 2
Test4
Test 3
Test 7
Test 8
Test 3
Test 4
Test 6
Test 3
Test 8
Test 2
Test4
Test 6
Test 6
Test 8

Penalty
00:01:30
00:01:30
00:00:10
00:00:10
00:00:10
00:00:10
00:00:10
00:00:10
00:00:10
00:04:00
00:00:10
00:01:30
00:03:00
00:00:10
00:04:00
00:00:10

Penalties

Fail Test
Fail Test
Cone
Cone
Cone

Reason

Stop Astride

Cone
Cone
Cone
Fail Test
Cone
Fail Test
Fail Test
Cone
Fail Test

Stop Astride



No.
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Start Time Finish Time

11:15
11:16
11:17
11:18
11:19
11:20
11:21
11:22
11:23
11:24
11:25
11:26
11:27
11:28
11:29
11:30
11:32
11:33
11:34
11:35
11:36
11:37
11:31
11:38
11:39
11:40
11:41
11:42
11:43
11:44
11:45
11:46
11:47
11:48
11:49
11:50
11:51
11:52

11:23:21
11:24:29
11:26:14
11:27:27
11:27:56
11:29:21
11:30:33
11:31:23
11:31:30
11:33:04
11:34:25
11:36:18
11:36:44
11:36:49
11:38:29
11:40:02
11:41:27
11:41:34
11:42:38
11:44:01
11:45:00
11:46:13
11:42:21
11:46:46
11:47:53
11:48:19
11:48:24
11:51:08
11:51:48
11:52:34
11:52:55
11:54:17
11:56:28
11:56:55
11:57:55
11:58:26
12:01:16
12:02:31

Regularity Results

Elapsed Time
00:08:21
00:08:29
00:09:14
00:09:27
00:08:56
00:09:21
00:09:33
00:09:23
00:08:30
00:09:04
00:09:25
00:10:18
00:09:44
00:08:49
00:09:29
00:10:02
00:09:27
00:08:34
00:08:38
00:09:01
00:09:00
00:09:13
00:11:21
00:08:46
00:08:53
00:08:19
00:07:24
00:09:08
00:08:48
00:08:34
00:07:55
00:08:17
00:09:28
00:08:55
00:08:55
00:08:26
00:10:16
00:10:31

Speed Speed (integer)

16.5
16.3
14.9
14.6
15.4
14.8
14.5
14.7
16.2
15.2
14.7
13.4
14.2
15.7
14.6
13.8
14.6
16.1
16.0
15.3
15.3
15.0
12.2
15.7
15.5
16.6
18.6
15.1
15.7
16.1
17.4
16.7
14.6
15.5
15.5
16.4
13.4
13.1

16
16
14
14
15
14
14
14
16
15
14
13
14
15
14
13
14
16
15
15
15
14
12
15
15
16
18
15
15
16
17
16
14
15
15
16
13
13

Diff to 15mph
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Note:
Any speed achieved between 15.0 and 15.9

mph = no penalties

16.0 to 16.9 mph = 10 seconds penalty
17.0 to 17.9 mph = 20 seconds and so on
14.0 to 14.9 mph = 1 second penalty

13.0 to 13.9 mph = 2 second penalty and so
on



